

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 15, 2014, 11:13 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 90413-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

JOHN DOE A, et al.

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL, et al.

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Jean Rietschel)

Case No. 13-2-41107-5 SEA

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SHERIFFS & POLICE CHIEFS
("WASPC") BRIEF IN RESPONSE

Michael E. McAleenan, WSBA #29426
Morgan K. Edrington, WSBA #46388
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Washington Association of Sheriffs and
Police Chiefs

Smith Alling, PS
1515 Dock Street, Suite 3
Tacoma, WA 98402
253-627-1091 ▪ 253-627-0123 (fax)
mmc@smithalling.com

 ORIGINAL

mm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REVIEW 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. WASPC’S Organization 4

 B. The January 23, 2014 Public Records Request 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard of Review..... 6

 B. WASPC Is Not A Washington State Agency, And
 Generally Not Subject To The Public Records Act 7

 C. WASPC’s Sex Offender Database Is Not Exempt From
 Disclosure Under The Public Records Act. 9

 D. The Trial Court Improperly Created a Three Part Test for
 Disclosure of Information Under the PRA 10

 E. The Requestor Is Not Entitled To A Monetary Award..... 12

 F. The Requestor Is Not Entitled To Fees Or Costs On
 Appeal. 18

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , ---Wn. App. ---, 334 P.3d 94 (2014)	13
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008)	9
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> No. 89648-8 (Wa. Sup. Ct., December 11, 2014)	19
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)	18
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010)	9, 12
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 133 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	7
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	9
<i>Heg v. Alldredge</i> , 157 Wn.2d 154, 137 P.3d 9 (2012)	17
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)	14
<i>Martin v. Riverside School Dist. No. 416</i> , 180 Wn. App. 28, 329 P.3d 911 (2014)	9
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash. (PAWS II)</i> 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	7, 9, 10

<i>Residential Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority,</i> 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	8, 12
<i>Sanders v. State</i> 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	16
<i>Seattle Fire Fighters Local 27 v. Hollister,</i> 48 Wn. App. 129, 737 P.2d 1302 (1987).....	18
<i>Soter v. Cowles,</i> 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.2d 60 (2007).....	6
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	18
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane,</i> 99 Wn. App. 452, 994 P.2d 267 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. McDonald,</i> 138 Wn.2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999).....	17
<i>Yakima Newspapers Inc. v. City of Yakima,</i> 77 Wn. App. 319, 890 P.2d 544 (1995).....	16
<i>Yakima Cnty. v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	13

STATUTES

RCW 4.24.550	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.24.550(5)(a).....	1, 8
RCW 4.24.550(9)	10
RCW 9A.44.130.....	8
RCW 24.03	4, 7
RCW 36.28A.010.....	4, 7
RCW 42.17.340(4).....	16

RCW 42.56	1, 4, 5
RCW 42.56.010(3)	8
RCW 42.56.030	9
RCW 42.56.070	6, 11
RCW 42.56.070(1)	9
RCW 42.56.520	13, 17
RCW 42.56.540	14
RCW 42.56.550	16
RCW 42.56.550(1)	14
RCW 42.56.550(3)	6
RCW 42.56.550(4)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 14.....	18
